## 506213935 08/20/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6260678

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HGST NETHERLANDS B.V	08/04/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WESTERN DIGITAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	5601 GREAT OAKS PARKWAY		
City:	SAN JOSE		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95119		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15257431
Application Number:	15944074

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4088012863

**Email:** simona.benjamin@wdc.com

Correspondent Name: WESTERN DIGITAL TECHNOLOGIES

Address Line 1: 951 SANDISK DRIVE

Address Line 2: LEGAL DEP./SIMONA BENJAMIN Address Line 4: MILPITAS, CALIFORNIA 95035

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HGSTNBV_ WDT_2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SIMONA BENJAMIN
SIGNATURE:	/SB/
DATE SIGNED:	08/20/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=2. HGST Neth BV to WD Tech Assign#page1.tif source=2. HGST Neth BV to WD Tech Assign#page2.tif

PATENT 506213935 REEL: 053555 FRAME: 0378

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, **HGST Netherlands B.V.** (hereafter "Assignor"), a Netherlands Corporation, owns a number of patents and patent applications ("HGST Netherlands Patents"), including those listed in the attached appendix, which includes the rights to pursue all causes of action, now in existence or arising in the future, resulting from acts of infringement of (1) any patent within the HGST Netherlands Patents or (2) any patent issued from a patent application within the HGST Netherlands Patents or from a patent application claiming priority to a patent application within the HGST Netherlands Patents, before or after the date of this Assignment, including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringement; and

Whereas, **Western Digital Technologies, Inc.** (hereafter "Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the HGST Netherlands Patents.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby:

assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest to all patents within the HGST Netherlands Patents, and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof:

assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under all patent applications within the HGST Netherlands Patents, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patents of the United States which may be granted thereof and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patents which may hereafter be filed claiming priority to the patent applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents for the patent applications to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment; and

assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the rights to pursue all causes of action, now in existence or arising in the future, resulting from acts of infringement of (1) any patent within the HGST Netherlands Patents or (2) any patent issued from a patent application within the HGST Netherlands Patents or from a patent application claiming priority to a patent application within the HGST Netherlands Patents, before or after the date of this Assignment, including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringement;

In witness thereof, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the first date written below.

HGST Netherlands B.V.

Name: Brian Jones

Title: Assistant General Counsel

Date: <u>Ay, 4, 2020</u>

# Patent Schedule

CTRY	STATUS	APPLN NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
US	Issued	15/257,431	9/6/2016	10,228,880	3/12/2019
US	Issued	15/944,074	4/3/2018	10,283,146	5/7/2019

PATENT REEL: 053555 FRAME: 0380

**RECORDED: 08/20/2020**